

No. 23-1719

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
Applicant-Appellee,

v.

FERRELLGAS, L.P.,  
Respondent-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan

---

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLEE**

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

STEVEN WINKELMAN  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2564  
steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and administrative framework.....	2
B. Factual and procedural background .....	4
1. Wells’s charge of discrimination.....	4
2. The EEOC’s investigation. ....	7
3. District court proceedings.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The district court acted within its discretion in determining that Ferrellgas forfeited its objections to the subpoena by failing to exhaust administrative remedies. ....	17
A. Ferrellgas failed to timely petition the EEOC to revoke or modify the subpoena. ....	18
B. The EEOC properly served the subpoena. ....	22
C. The clerical errors Ferrellgas identifies do not excuse its forfeiture and were otherwise harmless. ....	28

II. The district court acted within its discretion in determining that the information requested in the subpoena is relevant to the EEOC’s investigation of Wells’s charge of discrimination.....34

III. The district court acted within its discretion in determining that Ferrellgas failed to show that the subpoena is unduly burdensome. ....43

CONCLUSION .....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....52

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. CareSource</i> , 576 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Blount v. Stanley Eng'g Fastening</i> , 55 F.4th 504 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	44
<i>Blue Bell Boots, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 418 F.2d 355 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	34, 36
<i>Bonds v. Cox</i> , 20 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	44
<i>Corsair Special Situations Fund, L.P. v. Nat'l Res.</i> , 595 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Courser v. Allard</i> , 969 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	24-25
<i>Cyntec Co., Ltd. v. Chilisin Elecs. Corp.</i> , 84 F.4th 979 (Fed. Cir. 2023) .....	47
<i>Devs. Diversified of Tenn., Inc. v. Tokio Marine &amp; Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 722 F. App'x 450 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Doe v. Mich. State Univ.</i> , 989 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>EEOC v. Aerotek, Inc.</i> , 498 F. App'x 645 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Aerotek, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	43
<i>EEOC v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 669 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	41

<i>EEOC v. C&amp;P Tel. Co.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 874 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	32
<i>EEOC v. Cambridge Tile Mfg. Co.</i> , 590 F.2d 205 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	35
<i>EEOC v. Centura Health</i> , 933 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	36, 41
<i>EEOC v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>EEOC v. City of Long Branch</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01081, 2018 WL 3104435 (D.N.J. June 22, 2018) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Wis. 1999) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1247 (E.D. Wis. 1996) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Cuzzens of Ga., Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 1062 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Deer Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 968 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>EEOC v. Fisher Sand &amp; Gravel, Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00649, 2012 WL 3996138 (D. Nev. Sept. 11, 2012) .....	37
<i>EEOC v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 44 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>EEOC v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 29 (D. Minn. 1985) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Kan. City Kan. Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. 2:23-mc-00202, 2023 WL 5955793 (D. Kan. July 21, 2023) .....	20

<i>EEOC v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 1055 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Konica Minolta Bus. Sols. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 366 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>EEOC v. Lutheran Soc. Servs.</i> , 186 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Md. Cup Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	43
<i>EEOC v. Ohio Bureau of Emp. Servs.</i> , No. 2:81-cv-01265, 1982 WL 223 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 3, 1982).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 35, 43
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 1526 (N.D. Ind. 1983).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 767 (N.D. Ohio 1999).....	43, 46
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 40 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	2, 15, 35
<i>EEOC v. Sunoco, Inc. (R &amp; M)</i> , No. 2:08-mc-00145, 2009 WL 197555 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 2009) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Tricore Reference Labs.</i> , 849 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	42

<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 859 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 34-35
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Club for Growth, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982) .....	2
<i>Frazier v. Jenkins</i> , 770 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1941) .....	27-28
<i>Grooms v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 287 F.2d 95 (6th Cir. 1961) .....	30
<i>In re Pintlar Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>In re Vill. Apothecary, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 940 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan</i> , 937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Joseph Forrester Trucking v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 987 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-0916, 2010 WL 4736259 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 16, 2010) .....	25
<i>Levine v. DeJoy</i> , 64 F.4th 789 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	37
<i>Losantiville Country Club v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 906 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	33-34

<i>Mason v. Clark</i> , 920 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	44
<i>Mason v. Derryfield Sch.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00104, 2022 WL 16859666 (D.N.H. Nov. 7, 2022) .....	22
<i>Mayo Clinic v. EEOC</i> , No. 0:14-cv-3844, 2015 WL 4727289 (D. Minn. Aug. 7, 2015).....	38
<i>McDonald v. Saint Louis Univ.</i> , No. 4:22-cv-01121, 2023 WL 4262539 (E.D. Mo. June 29, 2023) .....	22
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017).....	4, 43, 47
<i>Morrel v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	30-31
<i>Music v. Arrowood Indem. Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Midland Daily News</i> , 151 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Paniconi v. Abington Hosp.-Jefferson Health</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D. Pa. 2022) .....	22
<i>Sandsend Fin. Consultants, Ltd. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 878 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>Sfakianos v. Shelby Cnty. Gov't</i> , 481 F. App'x 244 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Stanley v. Arnold</i> , 531 F. App'x 695 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Swallows v. Barnes &amp; Noble Book Stores, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 990 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	33



<i>Tareco Props., Inc. v. Morriss</i> , 321 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Thompson v. Plante &amp; Moran</i> , 99 F.3d 1140 (6th Cir. 1996) (unpub. table dec.).....	27
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>United States v. Gill</i> , 685 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>United States v. Markwood</i> , 48 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	19
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	4
<i>Universal Truckload, Inc. v. Bridge</i> , No. 22-cv-10988, 2023 WL 3309840 (E.D. Mich. May 8, 2023) .....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	44
29 U.S.C. § 161.....	3, 15, 25, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12 .....	3, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	1, 2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8 .....	2, 34

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9 .....1, 3

## **Rules and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1601.16 ..... 3, 4, 12, 14, 18, 20, 29

29 C.F.R. § 1601.3 ..... 15, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 .....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 advisory committee’s note (1937) .....28

## **Other Authorities**

84 Fed. Reg. 5624 (Feb. 22, 2019) .....23

85 Fed. Reg. 65214 (Oct. 15, 2020) .....23

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) .....27

EEOC, *Questions and Answers EEOC’s Digital Charge System and Phase I – Respondent Portal* (Mar. 9, 2016),  
<https://www.eeoc.gov/employers/questions-and-answers-eeocs-digital-charge-system-and-phase-i-respondent-portal> .....10

EEOC, *Respondent Portal User’s Guide* (Jan. 28, 2016),  
<https://www.eeoc.gov/employers/eeoc-respondent-portal-users-guide>..... 22-23

Ferrellgas Form 10-K, at 36 (Sept. 29, 2023),  
<https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/922359/000155837023016157/fgp-20230731x10k.htm> .....46
